

SC 63/2018
STATE Vs. VISHAL @ KALA ETC
FIR NO. 426 /2017
PS Jahangir Puri

29.02.2024

Present:- Mr. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Substitute Additional PP for
the State.

Both accused in person on bail.

Mr. Mukesh, ld. Proxy counsel for both accused
persons.

Bailable warrants issued to PWs Shoib Khan and
Tousif have been received back as unexecuted through the office
of DCP concerned. It is submitted that despite efforts said PWs
are not traceable. *Accordingly, PWs Shoib Khan and Tousif are
dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.*

Let fresh summons be issued to IO and MHC(M) for
the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **11.03.2024.**

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
29.02.2024